Every lawsuit has to have a summons. (It's like a cover letter to the lawsuit documentation.) This is used to notify the defendent that they are being sued.

,	10.10.0.2.20.42		SUM-100
	SUMMONS (CITACION JUDICIAL)	FOR COURT I (SOLO PARA USO	
NOTICE TO DEFENDA (AVISO AL DEMANDA			
Co	mpany		
YOU ARE BEING SUE (LO ESTÁ DEMANDAI	D BY PLAINTIFF: NDO EL DEMANDANTE):		
ProKo Consulting, L	LC		
served on the plaintiff. A lett case. There may be a court Online Self-Help Center (wy the court clerk for a fee wain may be taken without furthe There are other legal requesterral service. If you cannot these nonprofit groups at the (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfficosts on any settlement or a JAVISOI Lo han demandade continuación. Tiene 30 DÍAS DE CALEI corte y hacer que se entreguen formato legal correcto si Puede encontrar estos form biblioteca de leyes de su conque le dé un formulario de epodrá quitar su sueldo, dine. Hay otros requisitos legale remisión a abogados. Si no programa de servicios legale (www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), colegio de abogados locales cualquier recuperación de \$	uirements. You may want to call an attorney right awa of afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal of california Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcallelp), or by contacting your local court or county bar as inbitration award of \$10,000 or more in a civil case. The site of the sum	onse must be in proper legal form if you want it these court forms and more information at the or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot provide the case by default, and your wages by lose the case by default, and your wages by. If you do not know an attorney, you may we services from a nonprofit legal services progrifornia.org), the California Courts Online Self-sociation. NOTE: The court has a statutory lie e court's lien must be paid before the court we cidir en su contra sin escuchar su versión. Le papeles legales para presentar una respuesta telefónica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por use haya un formulario que usted pueda usar Ayuda de las Cortes de California (www.suco.ede pagar la cuota de presentación, pida al sesta a tiempo, puede perder el caso por incumitamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede un los requisitos para obtener servicios legale in los requisitos para obtener servicios legale fines de lucro en el sitio web de California Lorww.sucorte.ca.gov) o poniéndose en contacis secuotas y los costos exentos por imponer un	the court to hear your he California Courts pay the filing fee, ask s, money, and property rant to call an attorney ram. You can locate Help Center en for waived fees and rill dismiss the case. Lea la información a ta por escrito tiene que estar para su respuesta. Tre.ca.gov), en la secretario de la corte le el llamar a un servicio de la signatuitos de un Legal Services, to con la corte o el ngravamen sobre
The name and address of		CASE NUMBER: (Número del Caso):	
San Francisco Superi	or Court, 400 McAllister Street,		
San Francisco, CA 94	Plan to sue where the contract	was made, probably the cour	nty where you wo
The name, address, and te (El nombre, la dirección y	elephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintifel número de teléfono del abogado del demanda ox Kings Beach, CA 96143	ff without an attorney, is: ante, o del demandante que no tiene abo	
DATE:	Clerk,	by	, Deputy
(Fecha)	(Secre		(Adjunto)
	s summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (fe esta citatión use el formulario Proof of Service		
[SEAL]	NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You as an individual defendant. as the person sued under the fice.	ou are served	
	3. on behalf of (specify):		
	under: CCP 416.10 (corporatio CCP 416.20 (defunct co	orporation) CCP 416.70 (c	

other (specify):
4. by personal delivery on (date):

Page 1 of 1

or live.

*	PLD-C-001
TTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
O Box Put your info or your attorney's info here.	
TELEPHONE NO: 510-	
MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): @gmail.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ProKo Consulting, LLC	1
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF San Francisco	1
STREET ADDRESS: 400 McAllister Street This claim was too large for	r small claims court, so
MAILING ADDRESS: 400 McAllister Street we used the superrior cour	T T
CITY AND ZIP CODE: San Francisco, CA 94102-4515 BRANCH NAME:	10
PLAINTIFF: ProKo Consulting, LLC	1
"DOES" is a term like "John Doe". So sue people or companies you don't k	know the name of, or if you get the
	are referred to as Doe defendents
CONTRACT AMENDED COMPLAINT (Number)	
✓ COMPLAINT AMENDED COMPLAINT (Number):	
CROSS-COMPLAINT AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT (Number):	
lurisdiction (check all that apply): ✓ ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE Amount demanded	CASE NUMBER:
ACTION IS RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint or cross-complaint from limited to unlimited from unlimited to limited	
Plaintiff* (name or names): ProKo Consulting, LLC.	
alleges causes of action against defendant* (name or names): Company and Does 1-5	
This pleading, including attachments and exhibits, consists of the following number of p	pages:
 a. Each plaintiff named above is a competent adult except plaintiff (name): ProKo Consulting, LLC (1) a corporation qualified to do business in California than a sole profile (2) an unincorporated entity (describe): (3) other (specify):	section if your business is something oprietorship, for example an LLC.
b. Plaintiff (name): If you are a sole proprietor, put your name he a. has complied with the fictitious business name laws and is doing business up	ere. under the fictitious name (specify):
b. has complied with all licensing requirements as a licensed (specify): LLC c. Information about additional plaintiffs who are not competent adults is shown in	
a. Each defendant named above is a natural person	
except defendant (name): Co. except defenda	즐게하면서 어디를 통하다면 하는데 되었다면요. 이 글러스 (Bartilla Bartilla Barti
	ness organization, form unknown poration
	ncorporated entity (describe):
(4) a public entity (describe):	ic entity (describe):
(5) other (specify): (5) other ((specify):
* If this form is used as a cross-complaint, plaintiff means cross-complainant and defendant m	

SHORT TITLE.		PLD-C-00
SHORT TITLE: ProKo Consulting, LLC v. Tomas Com	pany	CASE NUMBER:
. (Continued)		
b. The true names of defendants sued as	Door ore unknown to also stiff	
(1) Doe defendants (specify Doe	123	were the agents or employees of the named
(2) Doe defendants (specify Doe plaintiff.		are persons whose capacities are unknown to
c. Information about additional defer	ndants who are not natural persons is co	ntained in Attachment 4c
	Code of Civil Procedure section 382 are	
Plaintiff is required to comply with a cla a. has complied with applicable	claims statutes, or	
b. is excused from complying be	ecause (specify):	
. This action is subject to Civil C	Code section 1812.10	ection 2984.4.
. This court is the proper court because	Section 1012.10 Divil Code Si	2007.4.
a. a defendant entered into the contra	act here.	
b. a defendant lived here when the co	ontract was entered into.	
 a defendant lives here now. 		
d. the contract was to be performed h		
e a defendant is a corporation or unit	ncorporated association and its principal	place of business is here.
f. real property that is the subject of tg. other (specify):	his action is located here.	
. The following causes of action are attached more causes of action attached):	and the statements above apply to each	(each complaint must have one or
✓ Breach of Contract		
Common Counts		
Other (specify): promissory estoppel and fraud	The "Other" category is optic attention so we included this	onal. We wanted to really get their
Other allegations:	attention so we included this	
District prove for independ for south of a		
 Plaintiff prays for judgment for costs of su a. damages of: \$21,566,70 	it, for such relief as is fair, just, and equi	table; and for
b. interest on the damages		
(1) according to proof		
(2) at the rate of (specify):	percent per year from (date):	
c. attorney's fees	person year ment (date).	
(1) of: \$		
(2) according to proof.		
d. other (specify): punitive damages		
The paragraphs of this pleading alleg	ed on information and belief are as follow	ws (specify paragraph numbers):
All paragraphs of the fourth ca		
ate: October, 2018 Don't date or	r sign it until you actually file it	with the court.

The CAUSE OF ACTION lays out the specifics of your case. In this case we listed four causes of action.

Consulting	ng, LLC v. Compar	ny	PLD-C-001(1) CASE NUMBER:
First	CAUSE OF ACT	ION—Bread	th of Contract
ATTACHN (Use a se) BC-1. Pl	number)	s - Complaint Bi f action.) W	reach of Contract is what you are suing for. Ithholding payment is a breach of contract, on the it is an oral or implied contract. (In other worken if you don't have a signed written contract.)
a ag Pr	written oral other (spareement was made between (name parties to took o Consulting, LLC and		nail dated April 23, 2018
•	A copy of the agreement is attached as E	Exhibit A, or	d in Attachment BC-1 are as follows (specify):
der (sp	n or about (dates): June 16, 2018, and confendant breached the agreement by becify):		ate ied in Attachment BC-2 the following acts
ex Co \$2	penses incurred by in ponsulting, LLC invoiced	performing this	of work performed by ProKo Consulting, ProKo Consulting, LLC for the \$1,566.70 in s work. On or about May 17, 2018, ProKo ny for these amounts (in the sum of f this invoice. No payment of any amount
ex Cc \$2 ha BC-3. Pla	penses incurred by in possulting, LLC invoiced 1,566.70) and has repeatedly requested	performing the Compared payment of	ProKo Consulting, LLC for the \$1,566.70 in s work. On or about May 17, 2018, ProKo ny for these amounts (in the sum of f this invoice. No payment of any amount
BC-4. Pla	in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting, and in ponsulting in ponsulting in ponsulting in ponsulting in ponsulting in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting in ponsulti	erforming the compared payment of ant except those	ProKo Consulting, LLC for the \$1,566.70 in s work. On or about May 17, 2018, ProKo ny for these amounts (in the sum of f this invoice. No payment of any amount obligations plaintiff was prevented or dant's breach of the agreement
BC-4. Pla	penses incurred by in possulting, LLC invoiced in possulting, LLC invoiced in possulting, LLC invoiced in possulting, LLC invoiced in penses been made. Similar that is agent, and in penses in penses incurred by in penses in p	performing the serior compared payment of the serior compared payment of the serior control co	ProKo Consulting, LLC for the \$1,566.70 in s work. On or about May 17, 2018, ProKo ny for these amounts (in the sum of f this invoice. No payment of any amount obligations plaintiff was prevented or dant's breach of the agreement
BC-4. Pla	in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting, and in ponsulting in ponsulting in ponsulting in ponsulting in ponsulting in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting in ponsulting, LLC invoiced in ponsulting in ponsulti	performing the performing the performing the performing the performance of the performanc	ProKo Consulting, LLC for the \$1,566.70 in s work. On or about May 17, 2018, ProKo ny for these amounts (in the sum of f this invoice. No payment of any amount obligations plaintiff was prevented or dant's breach of the agreement (ify):

ATTACHMENT BC-1

ProKo Consulting, LLC, by and through its agent,

would perform consulting work for eighty (80) hours. ProKo Consulting, LLC would be paid \$ for each consulting hour worked by solutions. In addition, ProKo Consulting, LLC would be reimbursed for incurred expenses for airfare, meals, and ground transportation. The work was to commence during the week of April 23, 2018.

performed eighty (80) hours of consulting work for Company during the period of April 23, 2018 through May 4, 2018, which work was performed to Company's satisfaction. In performing this work, incurred the following reimbursable expenses: \$1,112.80 in airfare; \$162.41 in meals; and \$257.37 in ground transportation (a total of \$1.566.70 in expenses).

T TITLE: o Consulting, L	LC v. Company	CASE NUMBER:
Second (number)	CAUSE OF ACTION—Common Counts	This Cause of Action is option
ATTACHMENT TO	Cross - Complaint	Some states allow Common
	suse of action form for each cause of action.)	Counts.
	ne): ProKo Consulting, LLC	
		\$ 7
	defendant (name): Company	
became inde	ebted to plaintiff other (name):	
	ithin the last four years on an open book account for money due. because an account was stated in writing by and between was agreed that defendant was indebted to plaintiff.	plaintiff and defendant in which it
b. • w	for work, labor, services and materials rendered at the speand for which defendant promised to pay plaintiff. the sum of \$ 21,566.70 the reasonable value. for goods, wares, and merchandise sold and delivered to a promised to pay plaintiff the sum of \$ the reasonable value. for money lent by plaintiff to defendant at defendant's required for money paid, laid out, and expended to or for defendant request.	ecial instance and request of defendant defendant and for which defendant dest.
CC-2. \$ 21,566.70 plus prejudgi	nent interest according to proof at the rate of	
	June 16, 2018	
CC-3. Plaint	iff is entitled to attorney fees by an agreement or a statute of \$ according to proof.	
CC-4. Other	- A	
CC-4 Other		

Page

1	Not necessary. Optional.			
2				
3	1. On or about April 23, 2018 Defendant Company made a clear and unambiguous			
4	promise to Plaintiff ProKo Consulting, LLC that if Plaintiff's agent, agent, commenced immediate			
5	work for Defendant, without first executing a written contract, Defendant would enter into a written			
6	contact with Plaintiff to provide that Defendant would pay Plaintiff \$250 for each hour worked by			
7	and would reimburse the airfare, meals, and surface transportation expenses incurred			
8	by Temperin performing the work.			
9	2. Based upon that promise, ProKo Consulting, LLC allowed to commence working for			
10				
11	3. Experiment 80 hours of work for Company during the period of April 23			
12	2018 through May 4, 2018 and incurred expenses of \$1,566.70 in performing that work.			
13	4. Company did not execute a written contract with Proko Consulting, LLC for the wor			
14	performed by and has refused, and continues to refuse, to pay ProKo Consulting, LLC the			
15	amounts it promised it would pay ProKo Consulting, LLC if commenced immediate work			
16	for Company.			
17	5. ProKo Consulting, LLC reasonably relied upon the promises, representations, and statements made by			
18	by allowing to commence work for Company,			
19	and it was foreseeable by Company that ProKo Consulting, LLC would rely on			
20	those statements.			
21	6. As a reasonable and foreseeable consequence of that reliance, and as a direct and proximate result,			
22	ProKo Consulting, LLC incurred a loss \$21,566.70 (consisting of 80 hours of work at \$250 per hour			
23	and expenses of \$1,566,70), which it is now owed.			
24				
25				
26	(Required for verified pleading) The items on this page stated on information and belief are (specify item numbers, not line numbers):			
27	This page may be used with any Judicial Council form or any other paper filed with the court.			

			the second	PLD-C-001(3)
ProKo Consulting, LI	LC v. Comp	any	CASE NUMBER:	
Fourth	CAUSE OF A	CTION—Fraud	Not necessary. O	Intional
(number)			Not necessary.	peronai.
	Complaint Cross-Comp of action form for each cause of action			
	ProKo Consulting, LLC	ni.j		
alleges that defen		Company		
	e April 23, 2018			
		defrauded plaintiff as f	follows:	
FR-2. Intentiona a. Defenda	al or Negligent Misrepresentation ant made representations of material	fact as stated	in Attachment FR-2.a	as follows:
b. These re	presentations were in fact false. The	truth was as s	tated in Attachment FR-2	b as follows:
.00				
	fendant made the representations, efendant knew they were false, or			
	efendant had no reasonable ground	for believing the represen	tations were true.	
III ILEIII	nt made the representations with FIR-5. At the time plaintiff acted, per true. Plaintiff acted in justifiable re	plaintiff did not know th	e representations were fo	as described alse and believed
FR-3. Concealme	nt			
a. Defendan	nt concealed or suppressed material	facts as state	d in Attachment FR-3.a	as follows:
	at concealed or suppressed material efendant was bound to disclose.	facts		
☐ by	telling plaintiff other facts to mislead suppressed facts.	plaintiff and prevent plai	ntiff from discovering the	concealed
c. Defendan as describ	t concealed or suppressed these fac bed in item IFIR-5. At the time plainti would not have taken the action if pl	f acted, plaintiff was unav	ware of the concealed or s	act suppressed Page

		PLD-C-001(
SHORT TITLE: ProKo Consulting, LLC v.	Company	CASE NUMBER:
Fourth	CAUSE OF ACTION	—Fraud
FR-4. Promise Without a. Defendant madin Attachment I		
Derendant,	tiff allowed its agent to Defendant would execute a written a for the work performed and expense	greement with Plaintiff for said work and
plantin to rely up	ise without any intention of performance was son it and to act as described in item FR-5. A ntion not to perform the promise. Plaintiff act	s made with the intent to defraud and induce At the time plaintiff acted, plaintiff was unaware of ed in justifiable reliance upon the promise.
FR-5. In justifiable reliance upo	on defendant's conduct, plaintiff was induced	to act as stated in Attachment FR-5
NOTWINISTANTINE IIIA	agent, to immediately t fact, Defendant failed to execute a work performed by	commence work for Defendant. written contract with Plaintiff and failed to the expenses she incurred in performing that
FR-6. Because of plaintiff's relia	ance upon defendant's conduct, plaintiff has as follows:	been damaged as stated in
A loss of \$21,566.70 the written contract to) plus attorney's fees, late fees, and in hat Defendant should have executed	nterest as would have been provided for in , plus punitive damages.
FIR - 7. Other:		
		Page 8